

EagleBurgmann KE A/S

Park Allé 34, DK-6600 Vejen


CVR no. 13 43 66 81

Annual report

for the year 1 January - 31 December 2017

Approved at the Company's annual general meeting on 20 June 2018

Chairman:


.....





Contents

Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board	2
Independent auditor's report	3
Management's review	5
Financial statements 1 January - 31 December	8
Income statement	8
Balance sheet	9
Statement of changes in equity	11
Notes to the financial statements	12



Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board

Today, the Board of Directors and the Executive Board have discussed and approved the annual report of EagleBurgmann KE A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2017.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2017 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2017.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a fair review of the development in the Company's operations and financial matters and the results of the Company's operations and financial position.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the annual general meeting.

Vejen, 20 June 2018
Executive Board:

Tien Ba Cao

Board of Directors:

Dr. Andreas Klaus Oswald
Raps
Chairman
Babak Khodadadi
Bashbolagh
Guido Peter Wedell
Merlie Sandor
Bo Hagde Nielsen

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholders of EagleBurgmann KE A/S

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of EagleBurgmann KE A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2017, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2017 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2017 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these rules and requirements.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- u Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.

Independent auditor's report

- u Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- u Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- u Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- u Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the note disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on the Management's review

Management is responsible for the Management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the Management's review.

Aarhus, 20 June 2018

ERNST & YOUNG
Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 30 70 02 28



Lone Nørgaard Eskildsen
State Authorised Public Accountant
MNE no.: mne32085



Management's review

Company details

Name	EagleBurgmann KE A/S
Address, Postal code, City	Park Allé 34, DK-6600 Vejen
CVR no.	13 43 66 81
Registered office	Vejen
Financial year	1 January - 31 December
Board of Directors	Dr. Andreas Klaus Oswald Raps, Chairman Babak Khodadadi Bashbolagh Guido Peter Wedell Merlie Sandor Bo Hagde Nielsen
Executive Board	Tien Ba Cao
Auditors	Ernst & Young Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab Værkmestergade 25, P.O. Box 330, 8100 Aarhus C, Denmark

Management's review

Financial highlights

DKK'000	2017	2016	2015	2014	2013
Key figures					
Gross margin	129,106	112,188	114,041	139,086	101,695
Operating profit/loss	13,275	10,541	768	9,233	-39,057
Net financials	-1,736	-2,007	-2,311	-5,625	-3,441
Profit/loss for the year	19,743	23,549	8,804	13,831	-19,420
Balance sheet					
Total assets	153,079	191,461	187,897	211,035	240,353
Equity	98,108	93,077	71,193	60,296	44,283
Financial ratios					
Return on assets	7.7%	5.6%	0.4%	4.1%	-18.1%
Equity ratio	64.1%	48.6%	37.9%	28.6%	18.4%
Return on equity	20.7%	28.7%	13.4%	26.5%	-30.6%
Other					
Average number of employees	177	187	197	220	233

At 1 January 2014, EagleBurgmann KE A/S merged with the wholly-owned subsidiary, EagleBurgmann Bredan A/S with EagleBurgmann KE A/S as the continuing company. The intra-group merger is accounted for using the pooling-of-interests method. Comparative figures for 2013 are restated.

Management's review

Business review

The Company's business segment comprises two divisions:

Expansion Joints Division

The division supplies total solutions, which compensate for termic expansions, vibrations and assembling imbalances in pipes, ducts and other systems, primarily within the energy sector. The solutions are based on compensator technology within fabric, rubber, elastomers and special compensators with steel parts, sealing products and engineering. Focus is on customised quality, design, engineering, installation and after sales service.

The Seals Division

The Seals division sells sealing products, including mechanical axial sealings, braided and static sealings for the industry.

Financial review

The income statement for 2017 shows a profit of DKK 19,743 thousand against a profit of DKK 23,549 thousand last year, and the balance sheet at 31 December 2017 shows equity of DKK 98,108 thousand.

Profits from group enterprises after tax are recognised in the income statement at DKK 10,381 thousand against DKK 16,782 thousand in 2016.

At the end of 2017, the Company's equity amounted to DKK 98,108 thousand, corresponding to an equity ratio of approx. 64.1 %.

The Company's capital structure is considered to be sufficient.

Knowledge resources

The Company's knowledge resources mainly consist of knowhow on compensator technology.

Special risks

The Company is not exposed to special risks except for what is usual to the line of business.

Impact on the external environment

The Company's impact on the external environment and work environment and measures for prevention aim at the least possible risk of pollution and at minimising the risk of accidents. The Company has an environmental approval, just as the Company is certified according to ISO 9001:2008, ISO 14001:2004 and ISO 180001:2007.

Events after the balance sheet date

No events have occurred after the financial-year end which could significantly affect the company's financial position.

Outlook

The outlook is still unclear, and it is difficult to predict the future.

The strategy for 2018-2020 has been agreed with the shareholders and under implementation. The expectation for 2018 is similar to 2017 due to continued restructuring of the business.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Income statement

Note	DKK'000	2017	2016
	Gross margin	129,106	112,188
2	Staff costs	-89,978	-92,616
3	Amortisation/depreciation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment	-24,246	-9,031
	Other operating expenses	-1,607	0
	Profit before net financials	13,275	10,541
	Income from investments in group entities	10,381	16,782
4	Financial income	2	10
5	Financial expenses	-1,738	-2,017
	Profit before tax	21,920	25,316
6	Tax for the year	-2,177	-1,767
	Profit for the year	19,743	23,549

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Balance sheet

Note	DKK'000	2017	2016
	ASSETS		
	Fixed assets		
7	Intangible assets		
	Acquired intangible assets	0	812
		0	812
8	Property, plant and equipment		
	Land and buildings	14,376	31,265
	Plant and machinery	13,261	13,899
	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	999	1,601
		28,636	46,765
9	Investments		
	Investments in group entities, net asset value	40,223	49,605
	Other receivables	0	37
		40,223	49,642
	Total fixed assets	68,859	97,219
	Non-fixed assets		
	Inventories		
	Raw materials and consumables	11,089	7,648
	Work in progress	6,749	8,614
	Finished goods and goods for resale	5,660	9,251
		23,498	25,513
	Receivables		
	Trade receivables	36,839	34,326
	Receivables from group entities	17,029	30,074
	Deferred tax assets	5,781	2,783
	Other receivables	0	3
	Deferred income	1,026	1,513
		60,675	68,699
	Cash	47	30
	Total non-fixed assets	84,220	94,242
	TOTAL ASSETS	153,079	191,461

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Balance sheet

Note	DKK'000	2017	2016
	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
	Equity		
10	Share capital	16,000	16,000
	Net revaluation reserve according to the equity method	28,635	37,046
	Retained earnings	53,473	25,163
	Dividend proposed for the year	0	14,868
	Total equity	<u>98,108</u>	<u>93,077</u>
	Provisions		
	Other provisions	5,995	6,108
	Total provisions	<u>5,995</u>	<u>6,108</u>
	Liabilities other than provisions		
	Current liabilities other than provisions		
	Trade payables	12,503	11,808
	Payables to group entities	1,604	45,284
	Income taxes payable	1,195	245
	Other payables	33,674	34,939
		<u>48,976</u>	<u>92,276</u>
	Total liabilities other than provisions	<u>48,976</u>	<u>92,276</u>
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u><u>153,079</u></u>	<u><u>191,461</u></u>

- 1 Accounting policies
- 11 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.
- 12 Related parties

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Statement of changes in equity

Note	DKK'000	Share capital	Net revaluation reserve according to the equity method	Retained earnings	Dividend proposed for the year	Total
		16,000	37,046	25,163	14,868	93,077
13	Equity at 1 January 2017	0	-8,411	28,154	0	19,743
	Transfer, see "Appropriation of profit"	0	0	156	0	156
	Exchange adjustment	0	0	0	-14,868	-14,868
	Dividend distributed					
	Equity at 31 December 2017	16,000	28,635	53,473	0	98,108

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies

The annual report of EagleBurgmann KE A/S for 2017 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions in the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to medium-sized reporting class C entities.

Referring to section 112(1) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no consolidated financial statements are prepared. The financial statements of EagleBurgmann KE A/S and its group entities are part of the consolidated financial statements of Freudenberg & Co. KG which can be obtained at www.freudenberg.com under Home - Press - Publications.

The accounting policies applied by the Company are consistent with those of last year.

Omission of a cash flow statement

With reference to section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no cash flow statement has been prepared. The entity's cash flows are part of the consolidated cash flow statement for the parent company, Freudenberg & Co. KG. which can be obtained at www.freudenberg.com under Home - Press - Publications.

Intra-group business combinations

The book value method is applied to business combinations such as acquisition and disposal of investments, mergers, demergers, contributions of assets and share conversions, etc. in which entities controlled by the parent company are involved, provided that the combination is considered completed at the time of acquisition without any restatement of comparative figures. Differences between the agreed consideration and the carrying amount of the acquiree are recognised directly in equity.

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the transaction date and the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the most recent financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Derivative financial instruments

On initial recognition, derivative financial instruments are recognised at cost in the balance sheet and are subsequently measured at fair value. Positive and negative fair values of derivative financial instruments are included in "Other receivables" and "Other payables", respectively.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments designated as and qualifying for recognition as a hedge of the fair value of a recognised asset or liability are recognised in the income statement along with changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments designated as and qualifying for hedging of future assets or liabilities are recognised in other receivables or other payables, respectively, and in equity. If the hedged forecast transaction results in the recognition of assets or liabilities, amounts previously recognised in equity are transferred to the cost of the asset or liability, respectively. If the hedged forecast transaction results in income or expenses, amounts previously deferred in equity are transferred to the income statement in the period in which the hedged item affects the profit/loss for the year.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Income statement

Revenue

Income from the sale of goods for resale and finished goods is recognised in revenue when transfer of the most significant rewards and risks to the buyer has taken place and provided that the income can be reliably measured and payment is expected to be received.

Income from the rendering of services is recognised as revenue as the services are rendered, implying that revenue corresponds to the market value of the services rendered in the year (percentage of completion method).

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration excluding VAT and taxes charged on behalf of third parties. All discounts and rebates granted are recognised in revenue.

Gross margin

The items revenue, cost of sales, other operating income and external expenses have been aggregated into one item in the income statement called gross margin in accordance with section 32 of the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Other operating income and operating expenses

Other operating income and operating expenses comprise items of a secondary nature relative to the entity's core activities, including gains or losses on the sale of non-current assets.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales includes the cost of goods used in generating the year's revenue.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include the year's expenses relating to the Company's core activities, including expenses relating to distribution, sale, advertising, administration, premises, bad debts, payments under operating leases, etc.

Staff costs

Staff costs include wages and salaries, including compensated absence and pension to the Company's employees, as well as other social security contributions, etc. The item is net of refunds from public authorities.

Amortisation/depreciation and impairment

The item comprises amortisation/depreciation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

The cost for completed development projects and acquired IP rights is amortised over the expected useful life. Acquired IP rights include software, patents, rights and licences.

The basis of amortisation, which is calculated as cost less any residual value, is amortised on a straight line basis over the expected useful life. The expected useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Acquired intangible assets	7 years
----------------------------	---------

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

The basis of depreciation, which is calculated as cost less any residual value, is depreciated on a straight line basis over the expected useful life. The expected useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Buildings	10-50 years
Plant and machinery	3-10 years

Land is not depreciated.

Income from investments in subsidiaries

A proportionate share of the underlying entities' profit/loss after tax is recognised in the income statement according to the equity method. Shares of profit/loss after tax in subsidiaries are presented as separate line items in the income statement. Full elimination of intra-group gains/losses is made for equity investments in subsidiaries.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts that concern the financial year. Financial income and expenses include interest income and expenses as well as allowances and surcharges under the advance-payment-of-tax scheme, etc.

Tax

Tax for the year includes current tax on the year's expected taxable income and the year's deferred tax adjustments. The portion of the tax for the year that relates to the profit/loss for the year is recognised in the income statement, whereas the portion that relates to transactions taken to equity is recognised in equity.

The Company and its Danish group entities are jointly taxed. The total Danish income tax charge is allocated between profit/loss-making Danish entities in proportion to their taxable income (full absorption).

Jointly taxed entities entitled to a tax refund are reimbursed by the management company based on the rates applicable to interest allowances, and jointly taxed entities which have paid too little tax pay a surcharge according to the rates applicable to interest surcharges to the management company.

Balance sheet

Intangible assets

Other intangible assets include development projects and other acquired intangible rights, including software licences, distribution rights and development projects.

Other intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Gains and losses on the sale of intangible assets are recognised in the income statement under "Other operating income" or "Other operating expenses", respectively. Gains and losses are calculated as the difference between the selling price less selling expenses and the carrying amount at the time of sale.

Property, plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes the acquisition price and costs directly related to the acquisition until the time at which the asset is ready for use.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Gains or losses are calculated as the difference between the selling price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. Gains and losses from the disposal of property, plant and equipment are recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating expenses.

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are measured, using the equity method, at the parent's proportionate share of such entities' equity plus goodwill on consolidation and intra-group losses and less intra-group gains and negative goodwill, if any. Investments in entities whose net asset value is negative are measured at DKK 0. The entity's proportionate share of negative equity, if any, is set off against receivables from the investment in so far as the deficit is irrecoverable. Amounts in excess thereof are recognised under 'Provisions' in so far as the parent has a legal or constructive obligation to cover the deficit.

On initial recognition, equity investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost, i.e. plus transaction costs. The cost is allocated in accordance with the acquisition method; see the accounting policies regarding business combinations.

The purchase method of accounting is applied to corporate takeovers except for intra-group business combinations which are accounted for using the pooling of interests method.

Identified increases in value and goodwill, if any, compared to the underlying entity's net asset value are amortised in accordance with the accounting policies for the assets and liabilities to which they can be attributed. Negative goodwill is recognised in the income statement.

Dividend received is deducted from the carrying amount.

Equity investments in subsidiaries measured at net asset value are subject to impairment test requirements if there is any indication of impairment.

Gains or losses on disposal of subsidiaries and associates are made up as the difference between the sales price and the carrying amount of net assets at the date of disposal plus non-amortised goodwill and anticipated selling costs.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amount of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment and investments in subsidiaries and associates is assessed for impairment on an annual basis.

Impairment tests are conducted on assets or groups of assets when there is evidence of impairment. The carrying amount of impaired assets is reduced to the higher of the net selling price and the value in use (recoverable amount).

The recoverable amount is the higher of the net selling price of an asset and its value in use. The value in use is calculated as the present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or the group of assets and the expected net cash flows from the disposal of the asset or the group of assets after the end of the useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when the reason for recognition no longer exists. Impairment losses on goodwill are not reversed.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost in accordance with the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value is lower than cost, inventories are written down to this lower value. The net realisable value of inventories is calculated as the sales amount less costs of completion and expenses required to effect the sale and is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and development in the expected selling price.

The cost of raw materials and consumables comprises the cost of acquisition plus delivery costs.

The cost of finished goods and work in progress includes the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct labour and indirect production overheads.

Production overheads include the indirect cost of material and labour as well as maintenance and depreciation of production machinery, buildings and equipment and expenses relating to plant administration and management.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to the nominal value. Write-downs are made for bad debts on the basis of objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables are impaired. Write-downs are made to the lower of the net realisable value and the carrying amount.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable has been impaired, an impairment loss is recognised on an individual basis.

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under "Assets" comprise prepaid expenses regarding subsequent financial reporting years.

Equity

Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method

The net revaluation reserve according to the equity method includes net revaluations of investments in subsidiaries and associates relative to cost. The reserve can be eliminated in case of losses, realisation of investments or a change in accounting estimates. The reserve cannot be recognised at a negative amount.

Provisions

Provisions comprise expected expenses relating to guarantee commitments, losses on work in progress, restructurings, etc. Provisions are recognised when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event at the balance sheet date and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

Provisions are measured at net realisable value or at fair value if the obligation is expected to be settled far into the future.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Restructuring provisions comprise severance pay to employees, losses due to termination of agreements, etc. arising in connection with Management's decision to restructure the business. Restructuring provisions are recognised once Management, before the balance sheet date, has made a decision to restructure the business and when it can be rendered probable, at the balance sheet date, that the restructuring will be carried through.

Income taxes

Current tax payables and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the estimated income tax charge for the year, adjusted for prior-year taxes and tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured according to the liability method on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilities. However, deferred tax is not recognised on temporary differences relating to goodwill which is not deductible for tax purposes and on office premises and other items where temporary differences, apart from business combinations, arise at the date of acquisition without affecting either profit/loss for the year or taxable income. Where alternative tax rules can be applied to determine the tax base, deferred tax is measured based on Management's intended use of the asset or settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Deferred tax assets are recognised at the expected value of their utilisation; either as a set-off against tax on future income or as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities in the same legal tax entity. Changes in deferred tax due to changes in the tax rate are recognised in the income statement.

Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised at the date of borrowing at the net proceeds received less transaction costs paid. On subsequent recognition, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value, using the effective interest rate. Accordingly, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan. Financial liabilities also include the capitalised residual lease liability in respect of finance leases.

Other liabilities are measured at net realisable value.

Financial ratios

Financial ratios are calculated in accordance with the Danish Finance Society's guidelines on the calculation of financial ratios.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

	2017	2016
DKK'000		
2 Staff costs		
Wages/salaries	82,083	84,926
Pensions	4,638	4,705
Other social security costs	1,153	1,022
Other staff costs	2,104	1,963
	<u>89,978</u>	<u>92,616</u>
Average number of full-time employees	<u>177</u>	<u>187</u>
Remuneration to members of management:		
Executive board	<u>1,150</u>	<u>992</u>
	<u>1,150</u>	<u>992</u>
DKK'000		
3 Amortisation/depreciation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment		
Amortisation of intangible assets	812	2,436
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	7,999	6,595
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	15,435	0
	<u>24,246</u>	<u>9,031</u>
4 Financial income		
Interest receivable, group entities	0	1
Other financial income	2	9
	<u>2</u>	<u>10</u>
5 Financial expenses		
Interest expenses, group entities	822	1,608
Other financial expenses	916	409
	<u>1,738</u>	<u>2,017</u>

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

DKK'000	2017	2016
6 Tax for the year		
Estimated tax charge for the year	5,443	245
Deferred tax adjustments in the year	-2,998	1,946
Tax adjustments, prior years	-268	0
Refund in joint taxation	0	-424
	<u>2,177</u>	<u>1,767</u>
7 Intangible assets		
DKK'000		Acquired intangible assets
Cost at 1 January 2017		<u>19,626</u>
Cost at 31 December 2017		<u>19,626</u>
Impairment losses and amortisation at 1 January 2017		18,814
Amortisation/depreciation in the year		<u>812</u>
Impairment losses and amortisation at 31 December 2017		<u>19,626</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December 2017		<u>0</u>
Amortised over		<u>7 years</u>

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

8 Property, plant and equipment

DKK'000	Land and buildings	Plant and machinery	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	Total
Cost at 1 January 2017	62,815	76,562	12,663	152,040
Additions in the year	816	4,580	109	5,505
Disposals in the year	-2,112	-9,352	-6,661	-18,125
Cost at 31 December 2017	61,519	71,790	6,111	139,420
Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January 2017	31,550	62,663	11,062	105,275
Impairment losses in the year	15,435	0	0	15,435
Amortisation/depreciation in the year	2,256	5,051	692	7,999
Amortisation/depreciation and impairment of disposals in the year	-2,098	-9,185	-6,642	-17,925
Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December 2017	47,143	58,529	5,112	110,784
Carrying amount at 31 December 2017	14,376	13,261	999	28,636
Depreciated over	10-50 years	3-10 years	3-10 years	

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

9 Investments

DKK'000	Investments in group entities, net asset value	Other receivables	Total
Cost at 1 January 2017	12,559	37	12,596
Disposals in the year	-971	-37	-1,008
Cost at 31 December 2017	11,588	0	11,588
Value adjustments at 1 January 2017	37,046	0	37,046
Exchange adjustment	156	0	156
Dividend distributed	-17,346	0	-17,346
Share of the profit/loss for the year	9,799	0	9,799
Change in intra-group gains, investments	582	0	582
Reversal of revaluation of sold investments	-1,602	0	-1,602
Value adjustments at 31 December 2017	28,635	0	28,635
Carrying amount at 31 December 2017	40,223	0	40,223

Name	Legal form	Domicile	Interest	Profit/loss DKK'000
Subsidiaries				
EagleBurgmann KE Pte. Ltd.	Limited company	Singapore	100.00%	0
EagleBurgmann Pvt. Ltd.	Limited company	Madras, India Congleton, United Kingdom	100.00%	0
KE-Burgmann UK Ltd.	Limited company	United Kingdom	100.00%	0
EagleBurgmann Poland Sp. z.o.o.	Limited company	Warsaw, Poland	100.00%	0

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

DKK'000	2017	2016
10 Share capital		
Analysis of the share capital:		
16 shares of DKK 1,000,000.00 nominal value each	16,000	16,000
	<u>16,000</u>	<u>16,000</u>

The Company's share capital has remained DKK 16,000 thousand over the past 5 years.

11 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.

Other contingent liabilities

DKK'000	2017	2016
Guarantee commitments	7,879	5,411
	<u>7,879</u>	<u>5,411</u>

The Company is jointly taxed with EBI Atlantic A/S, which acts as management company, and, together with other jointly taxed group entities, is jointly and severally liable for the payment of income taxes for the income year 2013 and onwards as well as for withholding taxes on interest, royalties and dividends falling due for payment on or after 1 July 2012.

Other financial obligations

Other rent and lease liabilities:

DKK'000	2017	2016
Rent and lease liabilities	1,472	2,656
	<u>1,472</u>	<u>2,656</u>

12 Related parties

EagleBurgmann KE A/S' related parties comprise the following:

Parties exercising control

Related party	Domicile	Basis for control
EBI Atlantic A/S	Park Allé 34, 6600 Vejlen, Denmark	Principal shareholder
Freudenberg & Co. KG	Höhnerweg 2-4, D69469 Weinheim, Germany	Parent company

Significant influence

Related party	Domicile	Basis for significant influence
---------------	----------	---------------------------------

Information about consolidated financial statements

Parent	Domicile	Requisitioning of the parent company's consolidated financial statements
Freudenberg & Co. KG	Höhnerweg 2-4, D69469 Weinheim, Germany	https://www.freudenberg.com/de/news-media/publikationen/

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

Related party transactions

There are no related party transactions transactions that have not been carried through on normal market terms.

DKK'000	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
13 Appropriation of profit		
Recommended appropriation of profit		
Proposed dividend recognised under equity	0	14,869
Net revaluation reserve according to the equity method	-8,411	3,715
Retained earnings	<u>28,154</u>	<u>4,965</u>
	<u>19,743</u>	<u>23,549</u>